

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ARBITRATION PETITION (L) NO. 37185 OF 2024**

Kshipra Society

...Petitioner

Versus

M M Ideal Infra

...Respondent

Mr. Aloukik R. Pai, i/b Bina Vaidya for the Petitioner.

Mr. Jehaan Mehta, Counsel, a/w Mohit Sahani, i/b King Stubb & kasiva for Respondent.

CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : April 22, 2026

ORDER :

1. In the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case, it would be appropriate to permit a reply from the Respondent to this Petition under Section 29A of the Act. Let such reply be filed within a week from the date of upload of this order. Rejoinder, if any, be filed no later than May 4, 2026.

2. Stand over to ***May 5, 2026***.

3. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]

Page 1 of 1
April 22, 2026

Ashwini Vallakati